TISP8250D Overvoltage and Overcurrent Protector
 TISP8250D
UNIDIRECTIONAL P-GATE THYRISTOR
OVERVOLTAGE AND OVERCURRENT PROTECTOR
Additional Information
Click these links for
more information:
PRODUCT

 TISP8250D Overvoltage and Overcurrent Protector
How To Order
Device Package Carrier
TISP8250D 8-SOIC Embossed Tape Reeled TISP8250DR-S 8250 2500
Order As
Marking
Code
Standard
Quantity
Rating Symbol Value Unit
Repetitive peak off-state voltage (see Note 1) VDRM 250 V
Non-repetitive peak impulse current (see Notes 2, 3 and 4)
IPPSM
75
40
40
40
30
A
2/10 μs (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, 2/10 μs waveshape)
0.2/310 (CNET I 31-24, 0.5/700 μs waveshape)
5/310 μs (ITU-T K.20/21, 10/700 μs voltage waveshape)
5/310 μs (FTZ R12, 10/700 μs voltage waveshape)
10/1000 μs (Telcordia GR-1089-CORE, 10/1000 μs voltage waveshape)
Non-repetitive peak on-state current, 50 Hz (see Notes 2, 3 and 4)
ITSM
5
3.5
0.7
A
10 ms half sine wave
1s rectified sine wave
1000 s rectified sine wave
Junction temperature TJ -40 to +150 °C
Storage temperature range Tstg -65 to +150 °C
NOTES: 1. For voltage values at lower temperatures, derate at 0.13 %/°C.
2. Initially the device must be in thermal equilibrium, with TJ = 25 °C.
3. The surge may be repeated after the device returns to its initial conditions.
4. EIA/JESD51-2 environment and EIA/JESD51-3 PCB with standard footprint dimensions connected with 5 A printed wiring track
widths.  Derate current values at -0.61 %/°C for ambient temperatures above 25 °C.
Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
IDRM Repetitive peak off-state current VD = VDRM
TA = 25 °C
TA = 85 °C
5
10 μA
V(BO) Breakover voltage dv/dt = 250 V/ms, RSOURCE = 300 Ω 340 V
I(BO) Breakover current dv/dt = 250 V/ms, RSOURCE = 300 Ω 15 200 mA
IH Holding current IT = 5 A, di/dt = -30 mA/ms 180 mA
VGK Gate-cathode voltage IG = 30 mA 0.6 1.2 V
IGT Gate trigger current VAK = 100 V 40 mA
ID Off-state current VD = 60 V 5 μA
CO Off-state capacitance f = 1 MHz, Vd = 1 V rms, VD = 5 V 100 pF
Parameter Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
RθJA Junction to ambient thermal resistance EIA/JESD51-3 PCB, IT = ITSM(1000)
(see Note 5) 170 °C/W
NOTE 5. EIA/JESD51-2 environment and PCB has standard footprint dimensions connected with 5A rated printed wiring track widths.
Absolute Maximum Ratings, TA = 25 °C (Unless Otherwise Noted)
Electrical Characteristics, TA = 25 °C (Unless Otherwise Noted)
Thermal Characteristics, TA = 25 °C (Unless Otherwise Noted)
JULY 2000 – REVISED JULY 2019
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.
The products described herein and this document are subject to specific legal disclaimers as set forth on the last page of this document, and at www.bourns.com/docs/legal/disclaimer.pdf.
 TISP8250D Overvoltage and Overcurrent Protector
JULY 2000 – REVISED JULY 2019
Specifications are subject to change without notice.
Users should verify actual device performance in their specific applications.